
May 27, 2020 
 
WHEREAS, on August 24, 2016, City Council authorized a contract with Atkins Bros 
Equipment Co., Inc., for the installation of water and wastewater mains at 14 locations, in 
an amount not to exceed $8,481,325.00, by Resolution No. 16-1135; and 
 
WHEREAS, unforeseen site conditions required additional tunneling work to minimize 
safety risks, property damage, and business access limitations along Goodnight Lane 
from Southwell Road to Joe Field Road; and 
 
WHEREAS, Atkins Bros Equipment Co., Inc., 3516 Old Fort Worth Road, Midlothian, 
Texas 76065, has submitted an acceptable proposal for this additional work; and 
 
WHEREAS, Dallas Water Utilities recommends that Contract No. 16-041/042 be 
increased by $1,942,005.00, from $8,481,325.00 to $10,423,330.00. 
 
Now, Therefore, 
 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS: 
 
SECTION 1. That an increase in the construction services contract with Atkins Bros 
Equipment Co., Inc. (Change Order No. 1) is authorized for additional work associated 
with the installation of a 30-inch diameter wastewater pipeline in Goodnight Lane from 
Southwell Road to Joe Field Road, in an amount not to exceed $1,942,005.00, increasing 
the contract amount from $8,481,325.00 to $10,423,330.00. 
 
SECTION 2. That the proposed Change Order No. 1 with Atkins Bros Equipment Co., 
Inc. be accepted and that Contract No. 16-041/042 be revised accordingly. 
 
SECTION 3. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in an 
amount not to exceed $1,942,005.00 to Atkins Bros Equipment Co., Inc. from the 
Wastewater Capital Improvement E Fund, Fund 3116, Department DWU, Unit PS40, 
Object 4560, Program 716042, Encumbrance CT-DWU716042CP, Vendor 268610. 
 
SECTION 4. That this contract is designated as Contract No. DWU-2016-00000970. 
 
SECTION 5. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage 
in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly 
so resolved. 


